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Question 4:
Is it acceptable to charge fees for services?  If so, should fees be based on a sliding fee scale. 
Response:
The Grantee may not charge fees to customers in cases involving children who receive assistance under Title IV-D.  Please refer to Amendment No. 2.
Question 5:
How will we know whether the court or Local Department of Social Services will provide space for services?

Response:
If an Applicant proposes to utilize Satellite Visitation Locations, the Applicant must make all appropriate arrangements by contacting the provider of space for such purposes.  Please refer to Amendment No. 2.
Question 6:
Under Program Description:  3.2.1 (F) states in part “Copies of the written agreements shall be submitted with the Applicant’s Technical Proposal.”  These are written agreements between whom?  The courthouse is not willing to enter into an agreement without the establishment of a grant first.  Please advise how we should meet this line item.
Response:
Please refer to Amendment No. 2.
Question 7:
May we request consideration for more than one geographical region in the one proposal submission?  May we bid on more than region?  If yes, where should this be added in our Proposal?

Response:
An Applicant may submit separate proposals for each geographic region.  Please refer to Amendment No. 2. 

Question 8:

How should volunteer time for in-kind services be documented?

 

Response:
The In-Kind contribution should be documented in Attachment D – Financial Proposal.  The method of calculating the in-kind contribution should be described in the Applicant’s Budget Narrative to the Financial Proposal.  Please refer to Amendment No. 2. 
Question 9:
Supervised Visitation Centers that utilize satellite sites shall have written agreements with whom?  There is a word missing in Paragraph F of the Scope of Work.

Response:
There is no requirement to submit a written agreement for satellite sites.  Please refer to Amendment No. 2.
Question 10:
Can the funds be utilized for leasing premises?

Response:
To the extent allowable under applicable federal and State laws and regulations, grant funds may be used for reasonable leasing costs necessary to fulfill the purposes of the Grant.  See, for example, 2 C.F.R. 200.465. 
Question 11:
If a Grantee owns the facility in which Access and Visitation services are provided, does the State still require a written agreement to be submitted?
Response:
No.  There is no requirement that the Applicant submit a written agreement concerning an Applicant-owned facility from which proposed services would be provided.
Question 12:

If there is no third-party payer source for counseling services or

therapeutic visitations, which require therapists for those

particular families, are we required to provide those services for
free, as required by the RFGP? 
Response:
Therapeutic services may be, but are not required to be, provided under this RFGP.  As stated in the response to Question 4, the Grantee may not charge fees to customers in cases involving children who receive assistance under Title IV-D.  Please refer to Amendment No. 2.
Question 13:
The RFGP is unclear whether a single program audit is required or if a regular audit covering the whole agency is required.  Please clarify.
Response:
Pursuant to Section 3.2.2(B), the Grantee shall submit “an annual audit or financial statement.”  The audit or financial statement does not specifically require an OMB A-133 audit (commonly referred to as a “single audit”).
Question 14:

The one requirement says you have to have an ID. That's only if

you're on State premises or another place, correct? If you're on

your premises, that would not be required? That's only if you're

providing visitations at Social Services or somewhere else?

Response:
Yes, pursuant to Section 3.3.1(a), each person who is an employee or agent of the Grantee or subcontractor shall display his or her company ID badge while on State premises. There is no requirement to display ID at other times.
Question 15:
This RFGP requires more reporting in terms of what it takes on our physical staff, because copies of every single receipt and timesheets of all of our staff have to be submitted each quarter.  This is the only contract, of probably 40 that I have with the State, that requires us to submit the receipts.  We have to have them, but they're done on a once-a-year site visit and do not require us to send in employee time sheets.  The requirement is cumbersome on staff.  Would the Department consider modifying that requirement? 
Response:
Pursuant to Section 3.6 of the RFGP, the invoice shall include “timesheets, ADP records, or receipts” for all goods or services provided.  The Department declines to modify that requirement.
Question 16:

How were the regions decided? Obviously, Region II looks

preposterous in terms of the size and the amount of population.

You have very rural counties mixed with very urban counties with

high density populations.

Response:
The regions divide the State geographically with regions for the western, central, and eastern areas of the State.
Question 17:

What is a searchable Adobe file? I know what Adobe files are. Most

of us -- a lot of us don't have -- we have Adobe Rewrite.  That's it.

So is there anything above that we have to have to provide a

searchable Adobe file?  I've never heard those words before.

Response:
A searchable Adobe.pdf file pursuant to Section 4.2.3 of the RFGP is a file in portable document format that can be accessed by Adobe Acrobat Reader and that provides the capacity for the reader to use Adobe features to search for and find specific text contained in the document.
Question 18:

It says there are three Grants must total $212,588. But when you
multiply the three grants, you only come up with 159,441 per year.

Response:
The total amounts provided in Section 1.1 and Attachment D to this RFGP are total amounts per recipient over the term of the RFGP.  There was no attempt to provide the total amount of grant funding that the Department plans to issue each year across the three geographic regions.  For revised total amounts, please refer to Amendment No. 2. 
Question 19:
Where is the indirect that we now are allowed to take on Federal Grants included in the budget?  On the budget page where would

we put indirect costs that are now allowable under Federal guidelines for the frontline nonprofits?

Response:
Please refer to Amendment No. 2, which replaces and updates Attachment D – Financial Proposal.  Note that indirect costs shall not exceed 10% of the proposed budget.
Question 20:

I noticed in the Federal Attachment, Federal Funds Attachment,

references to Circular A-133. And although these grants aren't large

enough to require an OMB single audit, those audit requirements

are out of date, and I'm just wondering: Has this RFGP been

reviewed in the context of the Circular that superseded A-133
for most Federal programs?  For example, the single audit

requirement is now $750,000 for the last year.
Response:
The RFGP has been reviewed in the context of relevant updates to OMB Circular A-133.  This RFGP does not specifically require an OMB A-133 audit (commonly referred to as a “single audit”).
Question 21:

If it's not a successful Applicant from one of the regions, or maybe

the Technical Proposal's very poor, but there are highly-rated

Technical Proposals in Region II with funding, would it still only be

one per?
Response:
If no qualified Offeror submits an acceptable Proposal that is reasonably susceptible for award in a particular region, no award will be made for that region.  In the event that no award is made for any region, the State may publish a new RFGP.
Question 22:

To whom should the Letters of Support be addressed?
Response:
Letters of Support may be addressed to the Procurement Officer.  
Question 23:
Should all of the Technical Proposals be in one envelope?  And all of the Financial Proposals in a separate envelope?

Response:
Yes.  Pursuant to Section 4.2.1, Volume I – Technical Proposal, and Volume II – Financial Proposal shall be sealed separately from one another.
Question 24:
How many CD’s or DVD’s should be submitted with the Technical Proposal and how many CD’s or DVD’s should be submitted with the Financial Proposal?
Response:
Two CD’s or DVD’s should be submitted with the Technical Proposal, one of which shall be redacted.  Two CD’s or DVD’s should be submitted with the Financial Proposal, one of which shall be redacted.
Pursuant to Section 4.2.2, an electronic version (CD or DVD) of the Technical Proposal in Microsoft Word format must be enclosed with the original Technical Proposal.  An electronic version (CD or DVD) of the Financial Proposal in Microsoft Word or Microsoft Excel format must be enclosed with the original Financial Proposal.  
Pursuant to Section 4.2.3, a second electronic version of Volume I and Volume II in searchable Adobe.pdf format shall be submitted on CD or DVD for Public Information Act (PIA) requests.  This copy shall be redacted so that confidential and/or proprietary information has been removed (see Section 1.11 “Public Information Act Notice”).
Question 25:

There's a requirement that the Parenting Plan has to be done within

30 days of a referral.  I mean, I guess I have some concerns about

that, based on experience, especially working with a court-ordered

population. Very often this population is labor-intensive to work

with. It takes time. What if we can't meet that requirement of 30-day

turnaround? I mean, possibly 90 days. We also work in a court

system that has its own requirement in terms of reporting back. But

once it's reported back, the court then takes action, which is

enforceable.  So I'm not sure we're going to be able to meet the 30

day deadline. So would we be disqualified because of that?

Response:
Please refer to Amendment No. 2.
Question 26:
Would the Department relax the requirement that the Grantee evaluate on a quarterly basis the progress in each case toward achieving the goals in the parenting plan?
Response:
Yes.  Please refer to Amendment No. 2.
Question 27:
Is there a date by which the Department of Human Resources would like to receive questions?

Response:
We prefer that questions be received five days before the Proposal due date.
Sang Kang

Procurement Officer
August 4, 2015
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